

**IN THE COURT OF SESSIONS JUDGE, BURDWAN**  
**Present : Smt. Kesang Doma Bhutia,**  
**Sessions Judge, Burdwan.**

**Sessions Case No. 63 of 2016**

**State: - Versus: - Accused : Sk. Totan & 14 Ors.**

**Order No.32, dated 12.09.2018**

In this case, out of 15 accused persons, since the case against the accused the accused 1. Sk. Totan, 2. Bishu Kurmi, 3. Sk. Jabir, 4. Rabi Singh, keeping pending W/A and against the accused 5. Mojahed Sk., 6. Tinku Nunia, 7. Ananda Paul, have been filed for the present, vide order no.19, dated 03.07.2017, and against the accused 1. Ratan Sk., and 2. Sukumar Baidya has been filed for the present vide order no.21, dated 30.08.2017, there remains 06(six) accused persons at present, of who the accused namely, 1. Santosh Kumar Shaw, 2. Bablu Sharma, and 3. Bapi Khetrupal on Court bail, are present in Court and file separate hajira.

The accused 1. Tinku Biswas, 2. Biswajit Kar, and 3. Bimal Bauri, on Court bail, are absent by filing separate petitions each with a prayer for fixing another date for their appearance.

Perused the records.

It appears that the case is otherwise ready for disposal.

The case is transferred to the 4<sup>th</sup> Court of learned Additional Sessions Judge, Burdwan, for trial and disposal fixing 25.09.2018, for appearance of the accused persons before the said Court.

The sureties concerned of the absentee accused 1. Tinku Biswas, 2. Biswajit Kar, and 3. Bimal Bauri, are directed to produce the said accused persons before the transferee Court on 25.09.2018 positively.

The record of Sessions Case No.63 of 2016 along with the record of G.R. Case, be sent to that Court by the date fixed.

Dictated & corrected by me

S.J. Bwn.

Sessions Judge, Burdwan